March 2009. The Rupee depreciated to Rs.50.95 per dollar at end-March 2009 from Rs.39.99 per dollar at end-March 2008.

The focus of RBI's monetary and credit policy during the year was to control inflation, support growth, maintain financial market stability, ensure comfortable liquidity in the system to meet the required credit demand and limit the contagion from the ongoing global turmoil. During 2008-09, while the Bank Rate was kept unchanged at 6%, Reverse Repo and more particularly the Repo rate and CRR were changed on a number of occasions. When inflation started rising due to increase in international commodity and oil prices, the Repo rate was hiked from 7.75% in April 2008 to a high of 9% in July 2008 and CRR was hiked from 7.50%in March 2008 to 9% in August 2008. Subsequently, when growth stalled and inflation started coming down due to drop in crude oil and commodity prices, the Repo rate was cut five times to 5%, the Reverse Repo rate was reduced three times to 3.50% and CRR was cut four times to 5.0%, between October 2008 and March 2009.

Deposit and lending rates of banks also moved more or less in tandem with key policy rates as interest rates initially firmed up during 2008-09 up to October 2008, and subsequently started declining after November 2008. The capital outflows and slowdown in economic activity, particularly in the second half of the year, impacted money supply growth in the system (M3) and saw moderation in the business of all scheduled commercial banks (ASCB). While growth in money supply (M3) moderated to 18.6% in 2008-09 from 21.1% a year ago, deposit and credit growth of ASCB moderated to 19.8% and 17.3% respectively in 2008-09 from 22.4% and 22.3% in 2007-08.

The coming year will continue to be marked with uncertainty as the impact of the global crisis has been deeper and wider than earlier anticipated. However, a stable banking and financial sector, falling inflation and prompt co-ordinated policy action have helped India weather the crisis. On the upside, domestic demand especially from rural areas, and Government investment activity in the economy will help keep up the growth momentum, making India the second fastest growing economy in the world.

Financial Performance

Profit

The Operating Profit of the Bank for 2008-09 stood at Rs. 17,915.23 crores as compared to Rs. 13,107.55 crores in 2007-08 registering a growth of 36.68%. The Bank has posted a Net Profit of Rs. 9,121.23 crores for 2008-09 as compared to Rs. 6,729.12 crores in 2007-08 registering a growth of 35.55%.

While Net Interest Income recorded a growth of 22.63% and Other Income increased by 45.96%, Operating Expenses increased by 24.11% attributable to higher staff cost and other overhead expenses.

Dividend

The Bank has increased dividend to Rs. 29.00 per share (290%) from Rs. 21.50 per share (215%) in the last year.

Net Interest Income

The Net Interest Income of the Bank registered a growth of 22.63% from Rs. 17,021.23 crores in 2007-08 to Rs. 20,873.14 crores in 2008-09. This was due to growth in interest income on advances.

The gross interest income from global operations rose from Rs. 48,950.31 crores to Rs. 63,788.43 crores during the year. This was mainly due to higher interest income on advances.

Interest income on advances in India registered an increase from Rs. 32,162.68 crores in 2007-08 to Rs. 42,989.36 crores in 2008-09 due to higher volumes. Also average yield on advances in India increased from 9.90% in 2007-08 to 10.15% in 2008-09. Interest income on advances at foreign offices also increased due to higher volumes.

अग्रिमों में वृद्धि होने के कारण भारत में अग्रिमों पर ब्याज आय वर्ष 2008-09 के दौरान बढ़कर रु. 42,989.36 करोड़ हो गई जबिक वर्ष 2007-08 में यह रु. 32,162.68 करोड़ थी । इसी तरह भारत में अग्रिमों पर प्रतिलाभ वर्ष 2008-09 के दौरान बढ़कर 10.15% हो गया जबिक वर्ष 2007-08 में यह 9.90% था। अग्रिमों में वृद्धि होने के कारण

भारत में राजकोषीय परिचालन में नियोजित संसाधनों की आय में 28.60% की वृद्धि हुई जिसका मुख्य कारण लगाए गए औसत संसाधनों की मात्रा अधिक होना था। औसत प्रतिफल वर्ष 2007-08 के 6.92% से बढ़कर 2008-09 में 7.10% हो गया।

विदेश स्थित कार्यालयों के अग्रिमों पर भी ब्याज आय में वृद्धि हुई है।

वैश्विक परिचालनों का कुल ब्याज व्यय वर्ष 2007-08 में रु. 31,929.08 करोड़ था, जो वर्ष 2008-09 में बढ़कर रु. 42,915.29 करोड़ हो गया। जमा राशियों पर ब्याज-व्यय में पिछले वर्ष की तुलना में वर्ष 2008-09 के दौरान 40.74% की वृद्धि हुई जबिक जमाराशियों के औसत स्तर में 24.85% की वृद्धि हुई है। परिणामस्वरूप जमाराशियों की औसत लागत में वर्ष 2008-09 के दौरान 6.30% की वृद्धि हुई जबिक वर्ष 2007-08 में इसमें 5.59% की वृद्धि हुई थी। तथापि, उच्च लागत वाली भारी जमाराशियां परिपक्व हो रही हैं और जमा दर का वर्तमान स्तर निम्न रहने के कारण, यह अपेक्षा की जाती है कि जमाराशियों की औसत लागत में गिरावट आएगी।

गैर-ब्याज आय

वर्ष 2008-09 में गैर-ब्याज आय की राशि रु. 12,690.79 करोड़ रही जबिक वर्ष 2007-08 में यह रु. 8,694.93 करोड़ थी। वर्ष के दौरान बैंक ने भारत और विदेश में स्थित अपने सहयोगी बैकों / अनुषंगियों और संयुक्त उद्यमों से लाभांश के रूप में रु. 409.60 करोड़ (पिछले वर्ष रु. 197.41 करोड़) प्राप्त किए।

परिचालन व्यय

पेंशन के लिए उच्च प्रावधान करने और स्टाक संख्या में वृद्धि होने के कारण स्टाफ लागत में 25.19% की वृद्धि हुई और यह वर्ष 2008-09 में रु. 9,747.31 हो गई जबिक वर्ष 2007-08 में यह रु. 7,785.87 करोड़ थी। स्टाफ लागत में वेतन संशोधन प्रावधानों से संबंधित रु. 1,414 करोड़ की राशि शामिल है, जबिक पिछले वर्ष यह प्रावधान राशि रु 575 करोड़ थी।

अन्य उपिर व्ययों में भी 22.36% की वृद्धि हुई जिसका मुख्य कारण नई शाखाओं के खुलने से भाड़े, करों और बिजली तथा विज्ञापन और प्रचार, प्रिंटिंग और स्टेशनरी, डाक, टेलीफोन और विविध व्ययों में वृद्धि होना था।

परिचालन व्यय में, जिसमें स्टाफ लागत और अन्य उपरि व्यय शामिल हैं, पिछले वर्ष की तुलना में 24.11% की वृद्धि दर्ज हुई।

प्रावधान और आकस्मिकताएं

वर्ष 2008-09 के दौरान किए गए प्रमुख प्रावधान निम्नानुसार हैं:

- विनिधानों पर मूल्यहास के लिए रु. 707.16 करोड़ का प्रावधान किया गया। इसमें परिपक्वता के लिए रखे गए, श्रेणी के प्रीमियम का परिशोधन शामिल नहीं है (2007-08 में प्रतिलेखन रु. 88.68 करोड़ था)।
- कर प्रावधान के लिए रु. 5,971.52 करोड़ (वर्ष 2007-08 में रु. 3,823.50 करोड़ था)।

तालिका: 1 प्रमुख निष्पादन संकेतक

	भारतीय स्टेट बैंक		एस बी आइ समूह	
संकेतक	2007-08	2008-09	2007-08	2008-09
औसत आस्तियों पर आय (%)	1.01	1.04	0.99	0.94
ईक्विटी पर आय (%)	17.82	15.73	17.93	16.30
आय की तुलना में व्यय (%)				
(कुल निवल आय की तुलना में परिचालन व्यय)	49.03	46.62	56.64	52.65
प्रति शेयर मूल अर्जन (रु)	126.62	143.77	168.61	172.68
प्रति शेयर न्यूनीकृत आय (रु)	126.50	143.77	168.45	172.68
पूँजी पर्याप्तता अनुपात (%) (बेसल I)	13.54	12.97	13.49	12.90
्रेशेणी I	9.14	8.53	8.95	8.21
श्रेणी II	4.40	4.44	4.54	4.69
पूँजी पर्याप्तता अनुपात (%) (बेसल II)	_	14.25	_	14.17
्रेणी I	_	9.38	_	9.03
श्रेणी II	_	4.87	_	5.14
निवल अग्रिमों की तुलना में निवल अनर्जक आस्तियाँ	1.78	1.76	1.43	1.49

Income from resources deployed in Treasury operations in India increased by 28.60% mainly due to higher average resources deployed. The average yield, which was 6.92 % in 2007-08, has increased to 7.10% in 2008-09.

Total interest expenses of global operations increased from Rs. 31,929.08 crores in 2007-08 to Rs. 42,915.29 crores in 2008-09. Interest expenses on deposits during 2008-09 recorded an increase of 40.74% compared to the previous year, whereas the average level of deposits grew by 24.85%. This resulted in an increase in the average cost of deposits from 5.59% in 2007-08 to 6.30% in 2008-09. However, as substantial high cost deposits are maturing and present level of deposit rate being lower, it is expected that there will be a fall in the average cost of deposits.

Non-Interest Income

Non-interest income stood at Rs. 12,690.79 crores in 2008-09 as against Rs. 8,694.93 crores in 2007-08.

During the year, the Bank received an income of Rs. 409.60 crores (Rs. 197.41 crores in the previous year) by way of dividends from Associate Banks/subsidiaries and joint ventures in India and abroad.

Operating Expenses

There was an increase of 25.19% in the Staff Cost from Rs. 7,785.87 crores in 2007-08 to Rs. 9,747.31 crores in 2008-09 attributable to higher pension provisioning and increased staff strength. Staff Cost included an amount of Rs.1,414 crores towards wage revision provision as compared to Rs. 575 crores in the previous year.

Other Overhead Expenses have also registered an increase of 22.36% mainly due to increase in expenses on rent, taxes and lighting as a result of opening of new branches, advertising & publicity, printing & stationary, postage and telephones and miscellaneous expenditure.

Operating Expenses, comprising both staff cost and other overhead expenses, have registered an increase of 24.11% over the previous year.

Provisions and Contingencies

Major amounts of provisions made in 2008-09 were as under:

- Rs. 707.16 crores towards provision for depreciation on investments, excluding amortization of premium on 'Held to Maturity' category (as against write back Rs. 88.68 crores in 2007-08).
- Rs. 5,971.52 crores towards Provision for Tax (as against Rs. 3,823.50 crores in 2007-08).

Table: 1 Key Performance Indicators

Indicators	SBI		SBI Group	
	2007-08	2008-09	2007-08	2008-09
Return on Average Assets (%)	1.01	1.04	0.99	0.94
Return on Equity (%)	17.82	15.73	17.93	16.30
Expenses to Income (%)(Operating				
Expenses to Total Net Income)	49.03	46.62	56.64	52.65
Basic Earnings Per Share (Rs.)	126.62	143.77	168.61	172.68
Diluted Earnings Per Share (Rs.)	126.50	143.77	168.45	172.68
Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) (Basel-I)	13.54	12.97	13.49	12.90
Tier I	9.14	8.53	8.95	8.21
Tier II	4.40	4.44	4.54	4.69
Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) (Basel-II)	_	14.25	_	14.17
Tier I	-	9.38	_	9.03
Tier II	_	4.87	_	5.14
Net NPAs to Net Advances	1.78	1.76	1.43	1.49

- +
- अनुषंगी लाभ कर के लिए रु. 142.00 करोड़ (वर्ष 2007-08 के लिए रु. 105.00 करोड़)।
- र. 2,474.96 करोड़ (राइट बैक को छोड़कर) अनर्जक आस्तियों
 के लिए (वर्ष 2007-08 में रु. 2,000.94 करोड़)।

आरक्षित निधियां एवं अधिशेष

- रु. 5,291.79 करोड़ (वर्ष 2007-08 में रु. 4,839.07 करोड़)
 की राशि सांविधिक आरक्षित निधियों में अंतरित की गई ।
- रु. 826.56 करोड़ (वर्ष 2007-08 में रु. 4.44 करोड़) की राशि पूंजी आरक्षित निधि में अंतरित की गई।
- रु. 306.89 करोड़ (वर्ष 2007-08 में रु. 362.09 करोड़) की राशि अन्य आरक्षित निधियों में अंतरित की गई ।

परिसंपत्तियां

बेंक की कुल परिसंपित्तयों में 33.66% की वृद्धि हुई और ये मार्च 2009 के अंत तक बढ़कर रु. 9,64,432.08 करोड़ हो गईं जबिक मार्च 2008 के अंत में ये रु. 7,21,526.31 करोड़ थीं। इसी अविध के दौरान, ऋण संविभाग में 30.17% की वृद्धि हुई और इनकी राशि रु. 4,16.768.20 करोड़ से बढ़कर रु. 5,42,503.20 करोड़ हो गई। मार्च 2009 के अंत में निवेशों में 45.62% की वृद्धि हुई और इनकी राशि रु. 1,89,501.27 करोड़ से बढ़कर रु. 2,75,953.96 करोड़ हो गई। अधिकांश निवेश घरेलू बाजार में सरकारी एवं अन्य अनुमोदित प्रतिभूतियों में किया गया। देशीय अग्रिमों में बैंक का बाजार अंश मार्च 2009 के अंत तक 16.03% रहा।

देयताएं

बेंक की कुल देयताएं (पूंजी एवं आरक्षितियों को छोड़कर) 34.79% की वृद्धि के साथ 31 मार्च 2009 को रु. 9,06,484.38 करोड़ हो गईं जबिक 31 मार्च 2008 को ये रु. 6,72,493.65 करोड़ थीं। देयताओं में यह वृद्धि प्रमुख रूप से जमाराशियों और अन्य देयताओं एवं प्रावधानों में वृद्धि के कारण हुई। 31 मार्च 2009 को वैश्विक जमाराशियों में 31 मार्च 2008 की तुलना में 38.08% की वृद्धि हुई और ये रु. 7,42,073.13 करोड़ के स्तर तक

पहुंच गईं। जमाराशियों में बैंक का बाजार अंश मार्च 2009 को 17.72% रहा।

निष्पादन के उल्लेखनीय तथ्य

वर्ष 2008-09 में स्टेट बैंक आफ सौराष्ट्र के भारतीय स्टेट बैंक में विलय और विभिन्न व्यवसाय समूहों के भीतर शाखाओं/खातों के अंतरण के कारण विभिन्न व्यवसाय समूहों के पिछले वर्ष (2007-08) के कारोबार के आधारिक आंकड़ों को जहाँ कहीं आवश्यक और संभव था फिर से समूहित करके संशोधित किया गया है, तािक उनकी वर्तमान वर्ष के आंकड़ों के साथ तुलना की जा सके और वर्ष 2008-09 में वृद्धि के आंकड़ों की सही सही गणना की जा सके।

	प्रमुख व्यवसाय समूह
क	ग्लोबल मार्केट्स विभाग
ख	कारपोरेट बैंकिंग समूह
ग	मध्य कारपोरेट समूह
घ	राष्ट्रीय बैंकिंग समूह
ङ	ग्रामीण व्यवसाय समूह
च	विपणन और प्रति विक्रय विभाग
छ	कारपोरेट कार्यनीति एवं नव व्यवसाय
ज	अंतर्राष्ट्रीय बैंकिंग समूह
झ	सहयोगी और अनुषंगियाँ
স	आस्ति गुणवत्ता
ट	सूचना प्रौद्योगिकी

क. ग्लोबल मार्केट्स विभाग

कारपोरेट केंद्र स्थित ग्लोबल मार्केट्स विभाग सभी समय क्षेत्रों में बेंक के ट्रेजरी कारोबार का संचालन करता है जिसके अंतर्गत विभिन्न बाजारों जैसे फॉरेक्स, ब्याज-दर, बुलियन, ईक्विटी और वैकल्पिक आस्तियों से संबंधित गतिविधियाँ आती हैं।

- Rs. 142.00 crores towards Fringe Benefit Tax (as against Rs. 105.00 crores in 2007-08).
- Rs. 2,474.96 crores (net of write-back) for nonperforming assets (as against Rs. 2,000.94 crores in 2007-08).

Reserves and Surplus

- An amount of Rs. 5,291.79 crores (as against Rs. 4,839.07 crores in 2007-08) was transferred to Statutory Reserves.
- An amount of Rs. 826.56 crores (as against Rs. 4.44 crores in 2007-08) was transferred to Capital Reserve Fund.
- An amount of Rs. 306.89 crores (as against Rs. 362.09 crores in 2007-08) was transferred to Other Reserve Funds.

Assets

The total assets of the Bank increased by 33.66% from Rs. 7,21,526.31 crores at the end of March 2008 to Rs. 9,64,432.08 crores as at end March 2009. During the period, the loan by 30.17% portfolio increased Rs. 4,16,768.20 crores to Rs. 5,42,503.20 crores. Investments increased by 45.62% Rs. 1,89,501.27 crores to Rs. 2,75,953.96 crores as at the end of March 2009. A major portion of the investment was in the domestic market in government and other approved securities. The Bank's market share in domestic advances was 16.03% as of March 2009.

Liabilities

The Bank's aggregate liabilities (excluding capital and reserves) rose by 34.79% from Rs. 6,72,493.65 crores on 31st March 2008 to Rs. 9,06,484.38 crores on 31st March 2009. The increase in liabilities was mainly contributed by increase in deposits and Other Liabilities & Provisions. The Global deposits stood at Rs. 7,42,073.13 crores as on 31st March 2009, representing an increase of 38.08 % over the

level on 31st March 2008. The Bank's market share in domestic deposits was 17.72% as of March 2009.

Performance Highlights

Consequent upon acquisition of State Bank of Saurashtra by State Bank of India in 2008-09, as also migration of branches to and from within the various business groups, the base business figures of previous year (2007-08) in respect of the various business groups have been amended with regrouping, wherever necessary and determinable, to make them comparable with the current year's figures and arrive at growth figures during the year 2008-09.

	Core Operations
A	Global Markets Department
В	Corporate Banking Group
С	Mid Corporate Group
D	National Banking Group
Е	Rural Business Group
F	Marketing & Cross Selling Department
G	Corporate Strategy & New Business
Н	International Banking Group
I	Associates & Subsidiaries
J	Asset Quality
K	Information Technology

A. GLOBAL MARKETS DEPARTMENT

Global Markets Department at the Corporate Centre handles the Bank's Treasury Operations across all time zones and covers activities in various markets i.e., Forex, Interest Rates, Bullion, Equity and Alternative Assets.